AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ESTABLISHING THE PEORIA COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW REMEDIATION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Peoria has approved, on December 15, 2020, a Consent Decree with the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to remediate Combined Sewer Overflows; and

WHEREAS, improvements to remediate Combined Sewer Overflows must begin in 2022 and be completed in the following eighteen (18) years; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish the Peoria Combined Sewer Overflow Remediation District for the purpose of funding mandated improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Combined Sewer Overflow Remediation District is established to include all (real) properties within the City limits which are directly or indirectly connected to public sanitary or combined sewers.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage by the Peoria City Council.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS this _____ day of _____, 2021.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Jim Ardis, Mayor

Beth Ball, City Clerk

EXAMINED AND APPROVED:

Corporation Counsel